
November 23, 1998 

Jennifer H. Boyt 
Office of General Counsel 
Federal Election Commission 
999 E Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20463 

RE: MUR4823 

Dear Ms. Boyt: 

This letter responds to the complaint tiled with the Federal Election Commission in Matter 
Under Review (MUR) 4823. This response is on behalf of 1) Friends of Newt Gingrich and 
Briggs A. Goggans, as treasurer, 2) GOPAC, Inc. (GOPAC-Federal), and Anthony Moonis, as 
treasurer, 3) Monday Morning PAC, and Trudy Manhes Barksdale, as treasurer, and 4) the 
Hon. Newt Gingrich. Enclosed are aftidavits signed by the treasurers of the three respondent 
political committees, and copies of samples both of fundraising solicitations and of followup 
requests for contributor infcrmation from the committees. 

.- 

It should be obvious to the Commission that the complaint was filed by the complainant in the 
closing days of his losing campaign for Congress and was wholly motivated by politics. 

It should also be obvious that the Hon. Newt Gingrich would have no personal knowledge, 
involvement or responsibility regarding the recordkeeping or reporting practices of the three 
committees named in the complaint. The Commission should clearly dismiss this matter as to 
Mr. Gingrich personally. 

As the statements and samples provided by the treasurers of the respondent committees 
demonstrate, these committees have followed the "best efforts" rules applicable for the time 
frames identified in the complaint. Current FEC regulations provide at 11 CFR Ej 104.7(a) that 
reports of committees that have made "best efforts" to obtain, maintain and submit the required 
contributor information are considered in compliance with the Federal Election Campaign Act. 

It is apparent the complainant spent an enormous amount of time and energy in his research. 
However, the voluminous data submitted with the complaint proves nothing that undermines 
the safe harbor permitted political committees that follow the Commission's "best efforts" rules 
(which the complainant dismisses as merely "a technically acceptable process"). Contrary to 
complainant's assertions, but accepting his calculations as true for the sake of argument only, 
these committees' inability to provide occupation and employer information for roughly 15% of 
those donors from which it was requested over a twenty year period -- while unfortunate -- 
does not rise to the level of any presumptive failure by them to exercise "best effort." 
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The Commission routinely conserves its limited enforcement resources and declines to proceed 
in cases in which the complaint is factually or substantively inadequate. The complaint in this 
matter is entirely unfounded in fact and law. On behalf of the respondents, I respecthlly 
request the Commission find no reason to believe any violations of the FECA occurred with 
respect to this matter or, absent such a finding, take no action as to MUR 4823. 

Sincerely, 

Robert Alan Dah1 
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Ifrietrh Of 
NEWT GINGR%C 

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTlON COMMISSION 

AFFIDAVIT OF BRIGGS A. GOGGANS 

Briggs A. Goggans states tlie following on information and belief, and to the best of his 
personal knowledge, as to facts and circumstances related to Matter Under Review 4823: 

I .  1 liave served as treasurer of Friends of Newt Gingricli since 12/92. As treasurer, 1 am 
generally familiar with tlie current fundraising, recordkeeping and reporting practices of 
Friends ofNewt Gingrich, and liave attempted to confirm the following infomiation for prior 
time periods as possible. 

2. For the time period addressed in the complaint prior to tlie Commission’s revisioii of tlie 
“best efforts” regulations in  1993, it is my understanding that Friends of Newt Gingrich 
followed the applicable requirements for “best efforts“ contributor information requests. 

3. For the time period addressed in  the complaint after tlie Commission’s revision of the “bcst 
efforts” regulations in 1993, it is my understanding that the following praciices were 
routinely followed by Friends of Newt Gingrich: 

a. All written solicitations for contributions included a clear request for the 
contributor’s full name, mailing address, occupation and name of employer, and 
included a clear and conspicilous statement that federal law requires Friends of 
Newt Gingricli to reporthequest such information. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

For each contribution received aggregating in excess of $200 per calendar year 
which lacked required contributor information, including occupation and name of 
ernployer, Friends of Newt Gingrich made at least one effort after the receipt of 
the contributor to obtain tlie missing information by written or oral request to the 
contributor. 

Friends of Newt Gingrich reported all contributor information not provided by 
the contributor but that was in  our possession. including information in 
conlributor records, fundraising records, and previously filed reports. in  the same 
two-year election cycle. 

If any contributor information was received after tlie contribution had been 
disclosed on a regularly scheduled report, Friends of Newt Gingrich would liave 
filed appropriate amendments to its reports disclosing the new contributor 
information. 

4. I am confident that Friends ofNewt Gingricli adhered to the requirements of 1 I CFR 104.7, 
as applicable, and exercised “best efforts” to obtain, maintain and report contributor 
information required by tlie regulations of the Federal Election Commission. 
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Friends Of 
NEWT GINGIRHC 

The above information is true and correct tofi and belief. 

Sworn and subscribed to in Roswell, Georgia by the said Briggs A. Goggans 
On the 20“’ day of November 1998. 

LLn- 
Notary Public 

N W  fiwffi, Cobb County. Georgia 
~ h m h i O n  EXplleS April 28,2001 

My commission expires: 

P.O. Box 1399, Roswell, Georgia 30077 

E-mail:fong@newt.org Web site http:/ /www.newt.org 
770 / 587-2330 Fax: 770 / 587-2339 

Paid for by Friend.7 qf Newt Gingich. not at rimpayer’s expense. Corporate contributions are prohibited by law Contributions are not t u  deductible. 
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Hr. Robert  A.  Heath 
4190 Rockcreek Dr. 
Danvi l le .  CA 94506-1214 
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 car nr. ifeathr 

Here is the  t e n t a t i v e  media budget we have developed f o r  our  r e -e l ec t ion  
e f f o r t  h e r e  i n  Georgia ' s  Sixth Congressional D i s t r i c t .  

If you suppor t  t h i s  media p lan ,  p l ease  i n i t i a l  your endorsement i n  t he  
space provided and r e t u r n  t h i s  approved budget,  a long  wi th  your con t r ibu t ion ,  
i n  t h e  enc losed  rep ly  envelope by August 15 th .  Thank you. 

Please initial here to signal approval: __ I 
Dear N~.wl: 

I endirrsr Ili? "Friends of Ncrvl Citigrich" nicdia 1)ucIy:vt t o r  b t i u r  

rr-election campaign. 

To support t h i s  efhrt, and to make sure you c.an continue f i r  ranipagn in r  
Rcpublican House candidates across the rt)untry, I ani backiny: up my encliirsenienl 
will1 a contribution, payable t o  "Friends of Newt Cingrich", for: 

0 $40 Q $80 0 5  other 



DEAR NEWT: 

YOU HAVE MY 'I F CONFIDENCE"! 

I AM COMMITTED TO STANDING WITH YOU. AND MAKING SURE "FRIENDS OF NEWT 
GINGRICH" HAS THE MONEY WE WILL NEED TO BEAT BACK THE DEMOCRATS AGAIN IN 1998. 

MY MAXIMUM CONTRIBUTION. PAYABLE TO "FRIENDS OF NEWT GINGRICH" IS 
ENCLOSED IN THE AMOUNT OF: 

0 $25.00 

MR. JOHN Q. SAMPLE 
113 MAIN STREET 
CLIFTON. VA 22024-1032 

for by Friends of Newt Clingrich *IO8 P i  

3 $40.00 3 $- OTHER 

GAOl 

Holcomb Bri -e Road* R < J S W ~ ~ .  GA 30076. 

Federal law requires political committees to repon the name. mailing address. occupation and name of employer 
for each individual whose contributions aggregate in  excess of S200 in a cak6idX yrar. 

- 

Contributions to Friends of Newt Gingricb are not considrrrd charitable contributions for fcdrral incoinr tax 
purposes. No cotporafe check?, may be accepted. Partnership checks are welcome. Pkdse provide a written 
statement as to how to attribute the contribution among unincorporated partners. Please return your gift in the 
return envelope provided. 

Name: 
Mailing Address: - 
Occupation: 
Name of Employer: 

FIRST CLASS MAIL PERMIT NO. 414 ROSWELL, GA 
POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE 

FRIENDS OF NEWT GINGRlCH 
P.O. BOX 1399 
ROSWELL, GA 30077-9830 

l , l l l l l l l l l l l l~l l , , , l l~~ll~~l~l l ,~l l l l l l l l l l , l l l l l l l  
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1 LlllC 16, 199s 

Dear JIr. Fuller. 
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June 18. 1997 

Mr. Thomas Matey 
63 18 Donegal Dr. 
Orlando. FL 328 19 

Dear Mr.  Matey. 

On behalf of Friends of Netvt Gingrich, our sincere thanks for your generous 
contribution The commitment you have made will have a direct bearing on the success of 
our campaign. 

The strict regulations of the Federal Election Commission require that the campaign 
obtain the following information regarding employment. Please complete the form below 
and return it to LIS as soon as possible in the enclosed envelope. To expedite this process, 
you may fax the form to us at (770) 587-2339. 

We appreciate your assistance in this matter. which will help the campaign to comply 
with all federal requirements. 

Thank you again for you generosity and support. Please do not hesitate to contact us 
at (770) 587-2330 should you have any questions. 

L. 

mw Paul Kilgore 
Comptroller 0 

P.O. Box 1399, Roswell, Georgia 30077 
770/587-2330 Fax: 770/587-2339 

E-mail:fongQmindspring.com Web site http: / /www.newt.org 
Paid forb? Friends of N e w  CinRrich. no! af farpayer> espense. Corporare conrriburions are pmhibifed by law Conrribufions arc nor f a  dcducfible. 



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
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AFFIDAVIT OF ANTHONY T. MOONIS 

Anthony T. Moonis states the following on information and belief, and to the best 
of his personal knowledge, as to facts and circumstances related to Matter Under 
Review 4823: 

1. I have served as treasurer of GOPAC, Inc. since November 1997. As treasurer, I 
am generally familiar with the current fundraising, recordkeeping and reporting 
practices of GOPAC, Inc. and have attempted to confirm the following information 
for prior periods as possible. 

2. For the time period addressed in the complaint prior to the Commission’s revision of 
the “best efforts” regulations in 1993, it is my understanding that GOPAC, Inc. 
followed the applicable requirements for “best efforts” contributor information 
requests. 

3. For the time period addressed in the complaint after the Commission’s revision of 
the “best efforts” regulations in 1993, it is my understanding that the following 
practices were routinely followed by GOPAC, Inc. 

a. All written solicitations for contributions included a clear request for the 
contributor’s full name, mailing address, occupation and name of employer, and 
included a clear and conspicuous statement that federal law requires GOPAC, 
Inc. to reporthequest such information. 

b. For each contribution received aggregating in excess of $200 per calendar year 
which lacked required contributor information, including occupation and name of 
employer, GOPAC, Inc. made at least one effort after the receipt of the 
contribution to obtain the missing information by written or oral request to the 
contributor. 

c. GOPAC, Inc. reported all contributor information not provided by the contributor 
but that was in our possession, including information in contributor records, 
fundraising records and previously filed reports in the two-year election cycle. 

If any contributor information was received after the contribution had been d. 
disclosed on a regularly scheduled report, GOPAC, Inc. would have filed 
appropriate amendments to its reports disclosing the new contributor information. 

4. I am confident that GOPAC, Inc. adhered to the requirements of 11 CFR $104.7, as 
applicable, and exercised “best efforts” to obtain, maintain and report contributor 
information required by the regulations of the Federal Election Commission. 



+ . 
n: 

F. . . .  ... . ~ .  . .. 
... .-:; 
ij 
. .. . .  
. .  - .. .,. . . .. . .  
i 

The above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Anthonv T.- Moonis 

NQTARY P u BLI c 

Rebecca F, South 
Notary public, District of Qlumbia 

My commission expires: MV CornmissIan Explres kprll 30, 1339 



TO: Congressman Newt Gingnch 
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REMINDER: PLEASE PLACE A CHECK IN THE APPROPRIATE SPOT NEXTTO THE THREE LEGISLATIVE 
INITIATIVES OR POUCY ARM YOU BELIEVE HOUSE REPUBLICANS SHOULD M E  THEIR TOP 
PRIORITIES FOR THE N E W  CONGRESS IN JANUARY 

Make all laws passed by the House of Representatives applicable to the 
House itself - 

Require a11 welfare recipients who are physically able to work ~ 

Crack down on illegal immigration - 

Cut the size of all House Committee staffs by one-third - 

Enact tort law reform legislation that will limit contingency legal fees and 
the amount of damages awarded in civil actions 

a Institute immediately an independent, outside audit of all House 
financial transactions for the past IO years - 

Pass a federal crime bill that tightens mandatory sentencing 
requirements for violent criminals and creates an effective, believable 
federal death penalty __ 

PAID FOR BY GOPAC. 

Contributions to GOPAC are not deductible as charitable contributions for federal 
income tax purposes. 

Contributions received will be placed in GOPAC's federal account and used in 
connection with federal elections. unless the contribution is noe permissible under 
federal law for such purposes or a contributor requests the contribution be used 
for non-federal purposes. 

Federal law requires political committees to report the name, mailing address, 
occupation and name of employer for each individual whose contributions 
aggregate in excess of $200 in a calendar year. 

Name: 
Mailing Address: 
Occupation: 
Name of Employer: 
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Nnut Gingrich 
Gned Ouunnan 

Gay Hart Gaines 
a u u m  

Lisa E. Nelson 
&uucwiw Dimcwr 

April 21. 1994 

440 t, N.W. 
Suite 400 
Washington, DC Z W I  

The Educauon And Training Center For Renewing America 

iMr. Roben S. Eldndge 
3886 Nonhside Drive. PJW 
Atlanta. Gzorgia 30342-4044 

Dear Mr. Eldridge: 

Federal law requires political committees to report the name. mailing dlircss. 8.)ccup3tion mli 
name of employer for tach individual whose contributions aggrqate in ;'xctss at'SZ00 in J 
calendar year. To meet this requirement. plctsse f i l l  out t h l j  form and rerum it  in [he prepaid 
return sn\,elopc supplied to you in this letter. 

Thank you for your cooperation and support 
4: . .. . .  ... 
.. . .. . ,. . .  ... - 

Thank you. 

Anthony T. i loonis  
Assistant Trensurcr 



GoPAC Street, N.W. 

Newt Gmgrich Washington, DC 20001 
(irnrml alaim 

Gay Han Gain- 
mrmwl 

Lisa B. Nelson 
liccun'w Director 

The Education And Training Center For hnewing America 

December 2, 1994 

Mr. Arlan Nelson 
3979 E. Shawnee Road 
Bemen Springs, Michigan 49103 

Dear Mr. Nelson: 

Federal law requires political committees to report the name, mailing address, occupation and 
name of employer for each individual whose contributions aggregate in excess of $200 in a 
calendar year. To meet this requirement, please fill out this form and return it in the prepaid 
return envelope supplied to you in this letter. 

Thank you for your cooperation and support. 

Thank you. 

Ant &?2b* onyMo is 
Assistant Treasurer 

far (202) 783-3306 Authorkd and paid for by GOPAC phone (202) JW-2282 



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 

AFFIDAVIT OF TRUDY MATTHES BARKSDALE 

Trudy Matthes Barksdale states the following on information 
and belief, and to the best of her personal knowledge, as to facts 
and circumstances related to Matter Under Review 4 8 2 3 :  

1. I have served as treasurer of Monday Morning Political Action 
Committee since July 25, 1995. As treasurer, I am generally 
familiar with the current fundraising, recordkeeping and 
reporting practices of Monday Morning Political Action 
Committee, and have attempted to confirm the following 
information for prior time periods as possible. 

For the time period addressed in the complaint, it is my 
understanding that the following practices were routinely 

a. All written solicitations for contributions included a 
clear request for the contributor's full name, mailing 
address, occupation and name of employer, and included a 
clear and conspicuous statement that federal law requires 
Monday Morning Political Action Committee to report/request 
such information. 

2. 

followed by the Monday Morning Political Action Committee. 

B. For each contribution received aggregating in excess of 
$200.00 per calendar year which lacked required contributor 
information, including occupation and name of employer, 
Monday Morning Political Action Committee made at least one 
effort after receipt of the contribution to obtain the 
missing information by written or oral request to the 
contributor. 

Monday Morning Political Action Committee reported all 
contributor information not provided by the contributor but 
that was in our possession, including information in 
contributor records, fundraising records and previously 
filed reports, in the same two-year election cycle. 

d. If any contributor information was received after the 
contribution had been disclosed on a regularly scheduled 
report, Monday Morning Political Action Committee would 
have filed appropriate amendments to its reports disclosing 
the new contributor information. 

c. 

3 .  I am confident that Monday Morning Political Action Committee 
adhered to the requirements of 11 CFR ss 104.7, as applicable, 
and exercised "best efforts" to obtain, maintain and report 
contributor information required by the regulations of the 
Federal Election Commission. 

7 %  

- , \ i  1 % 

7 .  \ 



The above information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge and belief. 

Sworn and subscribdd to in Columbia, Maryland by said 
Trudy Matthes B ale on the 19th day of November 1998. 
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March 1998 Targets of Opportunity 
Mr John Q. Sample 
P.O. Box I0097 
Arlington, VA 2221 0-1 097 9999 m 
Dear Newt: 

You can count on me to help you and Monday Morning make the 
most of the opportunity to expand our House majority ... and make the 
106th Cmgresh the most soundly conservative Congress in our lifetime! 

My maximum contribution. payable to: Monday Morning, is 
enclosed in the amount of: 

El $1 80 ($20 [or each seat) 

c7 $1 35 ($1 5 for each seat) 

$90 ($10 for each s a t )  

O $  other 

Federal l:i\\, rcquircs ix>litical ~omriii~tee~ to repon the name. mailing address. 
occupation and name of employer for each individual whose contributions 
aggrezate in excess of S700 in a calendar year. Contributions IO Monday 
Morning are not considered charitable contributions for federal income tax 
purposes. No corporate checks may he accepted. 

Name: 
Mailin: Address: 
Occupation: 
Name of Employer: 



. I  

hls. Jane Sullivril 
83 Franoir SI. 
Worcester. MA 01606-31 I 9  

1 $25 _I% other 

his. Jaw Sullivan 
83 Francis SI. 
Wiircrsler. hlA 01606-31 19 5026 HBOl 

I Poid for  by Monday Morning No1 authorized by any candidare 
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November 19, 1998 

John Doe 
12345 Maple Street 
Anytown, USA 99999 

Dear Mr. Doe, 

Thank you for your recent contribution to the Monday Morning 

Federal Election Commission regulations reauire all political 
committees to report the name. address, omplover and occuDation for 
all contributors whose aggregate contributions exceed $200.00 in a 
calendar year. 

In order to comply with this regulation, please fill out the 
form below and return it to me in the enclosed, self addressed, 
stamped envelope. 

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter, and again, 
thank you €or your continued support of the Monday Horning 
Political Action Committee. 

Political Action Committee. 

Treddurer 

NAME : 
(to ensure correct spelling) 

EMPLOYER : 
(Name of the company or 
organization you work for.) 

OCCUPATION: 
(Your job title: fT9xisident1*, 
!'CEOvf, 11CPA8f, g8secretarygv, 
8fmeciianicsa , oasalespersonlt. ) 

Note: If you are sslf-employed, please enter 
on occcupation line w1ia.t you are einployed as 
(i . e. v*irivestorft, Worlse I "architectt', 
ftdoctort8, "real estate broker", tlacccuntantfl) 

P.O. Box 10097 I Arlington Virginia 22UO-IO97 I tel 202 296 OS70 I fax 202 1% 6140 
Paid lor Hondq Homwg PAC Hni aurhorurd b anr randidan 


